

**MS (Com) – 29/2025**

Metal Craft Engineering Private Limited Vs Associated Industrial Furnaces (P) Limited

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)  
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat  
North 24 Parganas.**

**CNR: WBNP19-000102-2025**

**04**

**30.01.2026**

1. Today is fixed for taking necessary steps by the plaintiff in accordance with law.
2. The learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira along with certified copies of all orders passed by the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), 4th Court, Alipore, including the order dated **08.08.2025**, supported by a firisti, in compliance with the earlier order dated **10.09.2025**.
3. Heard the learned Advocate for the plaintiff.

Upon perusal of the case record, it appears that by order dated **02.09.2025**, this Court had categorically directed the plaintiff to comply with the procedures as mandated under the Commercial Courts Act, and in compliance thereof, the plaintiff filed the Statement of Truth on **10.09.2025**.

It further appears that by order dated **10.09.2025**, this Court had directed the plaintiff to file the Board Resolution authorising the appearance of the learned Advocate, requisites in both ways, and a certified copy of the order dated **08.08.2025** passed by the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), 4th Court, Alipore in **Money Suit No. 1371 of 2016**. In compliance with the said order, the plaintiff has filed today only the certified copy of the order dated **08.08.2025** passed in **Money Suit No. 1371 of 2016**. Let the same be taken on record.

4. By filing a separate petition, the plaintiff prays for adjournment to place on record the Board Resolution authorising the appearance of the learned Advocate.

In view of the above, the prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed for the ends of justice.

5. The plaintiff is again directed to file the Board Resolution authorising the appearance of the learned Advocate, along with requisites in both ways, on the next date.
6. Fix **18.03.2026** for taking necessary steps by the plaintiff in accordance with law.

**Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee  
Judge  
Commercial Court,  
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**